

## **CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL**

30111 Crown Valley Parkway Laguna Niguel, CA 92677 (949) 362-4300 cityoflagunaniguel.org

March 8, 2023 FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

## Laguna Niguel City Council Selects New Leadership with Kelly Jennings as Mayor and Rischi Paul Sharma as Mayor Pro Tem

**Laguna Niguel, CA –** At the Tuesday, March 7, 2023 City Council Meeting, the Laguna Niguel City Council selected Kelly Jennings to serve as the City's Mayor and Rischi Paul Sharma as Mayor Pro Tem.



Mayor Kelly Jennings was elected to the City Council in November 2020 for a four-year term. "It is truly an honor to be selected to serve as Mayor of the City that I am so deeply passionate about. I promise to serve with care, compassion, and kindness as we work together for the betterment of our community. I would like to thank my fellow City Council colleagues for putting their trust in me to serve as Mayor, and I extend my sincere appreciation and gratitude to our City Manager and City staff for all they do each day to serve and support our residents. I look forward to the

progress we will make together in the coming year," said Mayor Jennings.

Mayor Pro Tem Rischi Paul Sharma was also elected to the City Council in November 2020 for a four-year term. He was first selected to serve as Mayor Pro Tem in December 2022, and has been reaffirmed to continue in this role. "I want to thank my City Council colleagues for their continued support of me in this role, and I look forward to working together to accomplish great things for our City," said Mayor Pro Tem Sharma.

Mayor Kelly Jennings and Mayor Pro Tem Rischi Paul Sharma will serve in their selected roles through November 2023. To learn more about the Laguna Niguel City Council, please visit: <a href="https://www.cityoflagunaniguel.org/396/Mayor-City-Council">www.cityoflagunaniguel.org/396/Mayor-City-Council</a>.

####